

To be Argued by:
LYDIA A. KEANEY

New York County Clerk's Index No. 650607/12

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—First Department

IN RE EMPIRE STATE REALTY TRUST, INC.
INVESTOR LITIGATION

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS

LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
140 Broadway
New York, New York 10005
(212) 907-0700
lsucharow@labaton.com

– and –

POMERANTZ LLP
600 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10016
(212) 661-1100
migross@pomlaw.com

WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER FREEMAN
& HERZ LLP
270 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10016
(212) 545-4600
kolker@whafh.com

– and –

CHIMICLES & TIKELLIS LLP
361 West Lancaster Avenue
Haverford, Pennsylvania 19041
(610) 642-8500
nick@chimicles.com

Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED2

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS4

ARGUMENT17

 I. THE COURT PROPERLY CERTIFIED THE SETTLEMENT CLASS,
 AND THE NAMED PLAINTIFFS AND THEIR COUNSEL
 ADEQUATELY REPRESENTED THE CLASS17

 II. THE LOWER COURT CORRECTLY APPROVED THE
 SETTLEMENT AS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE23

 A. Standard of Review of Approval of Class Action Settlement23

 B. Objector-Appellant Fails to Demonstrate Any Error by the Lower Court
 in its Approval of the Settlement With Respect to the Overrides Claim..26

 C. Appellant Fails to Demonstrate Any Error by the Lower Court in
 its Approval of the Settlement With Respect to the Allocation of
 Value and Debt Between ESBA and ESBC.....30

 D. Class Counsel Played a Vital Role in the Creation of a Tax-Deferred
 Option for Class Members Worth Approximately \$100 Million35

 E. The Additional Disclosures are Directly Attributable to Class Counsel
 and Confer Material Benefits to the Class38

 III. THE AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES SHOULD BE UPHELD41

CONCLUSION51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Bausch & Lomb, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 183 F.R.D. 78 (W.D.N.Y. 1998).....	47
<i>In re Cablevision Systems Corp. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 21 Misc. 3d 419, 868 N.Y.S.2d 456 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Co. 2008)	45
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	24
<i>In re Colt Industries Shareholder Litigation</i> , 155 A.D.2d 154, 533 N.Y.S.2d 138 (1st Dep’t 1990)	24
<i>In re Colt Industries Shareholder Litigation</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 185, 565 N.Y.S.2d 755 (1991)	24
<i>In re Coordinated Title Insurance Cases</i> , 2 Misc. 3d 1007(A), 784 N.Y.S. 2d 919 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Co. 2004).....	19
<i>Cosgrove v. Sullivan</i> , 759 F. Supp. 166 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	47
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	24, 25
<i>In re Empire State Realty Trust, Inc. Investor Litigation</i> , 114 A.D.3d. 570, 981 N.Y.S.2d 58 (1st Dep’t 2014)	48
<i>Fiala v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 27 Misc. 3d 599, 899 N.Y.S.2d 531 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2010)	18, 26
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litigation</i> , No. 02-cv-3400, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119702 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 5, 2010).....	41

<i>Friedman v. Beway Realty Corp.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 161, 638 N.Y.S.2d 399 (1995)	48
<i>Galasso, Langione & Botter, LLP v. Galasso</i> , 89 A.D.3d 897, 933 N.Y.S.2d 73 (2d Dep’t 2011)	42
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)	47
<i>Hallock v. State of New York</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 224, 485 N.Y.S.2d 510 (1984)	23
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	42
<i>Hibbs v. Marvel Enterprises</i> , 19 A.D.3d 232, 797 N.Y.S.2d 463 (1st Dep’t 2005)	18, 24
<i>Klein v. Robert’s American Gourmet Food, Inc.</i> , 28 A.D.3d 63, 808 N.Y.S.2d 766 (2d Dep’t 2006)	23
<i>Lasker v. Kanas</i> , No. 103557/2006, 2007 WL 3142959 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Sept. 26, 2007)	47
<i>Maley v. Del Global Technologies Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	46
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Securities Litigation</i> , No. 02-MDL-1484(JFK), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9450 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007)	47
<i>Michels v. Phoenix Home Life Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , Index No. 5318-95, 1997 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 171 (Sup. Ct. Albany Co. Jan. 3, 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970)	41

<i>Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , No. MDL 1222, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26795 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2003)	46
<i>People v. Larsen</i> , 29 Misc. 3d 423, 906 N.Y.S.2d 709 (Crim. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2010)	40
<i>Polar International Brokerage Corp. v. Reeve</i> , 187 F.R.D. 108 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	25
<i>Pruitt v. Rockefeller Center Properties, Inc.</i> , 167 A.D.2d 14, 574 N.Y.S.2d 672 (1st Dep’t 1991)	20, 22
<i>Ripley v. International Railways of Central America</i> , 16 A.D.2d 260, 227 N.Y.S.2d 64 (1st Dep’t 1961)	46
<i>Rosenfeld v. Bear Stearns & Co., Inc.</i> , 237 A.D.2d 199, 655 N.Y.S.2d 473 (1st Dep’t 1997)	23
<i>Sanchez v. MTV Networks</i> , 525 F. App’x 4 (2d Cir. 2013)	42
<i>Seinfeld v. Robinson</i> , 246 A.D.2d 291, 676 N.Y.S.2d 579 (1st Dep’t 1998)	41, 45
<i>Small v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 43, 698 N.Y.S.2d 615 (1999)	20
<i>In re Tripodi</i> , 42 Misc. 3d 283, 974 N.Y.S.2d 764 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Co. 2013), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> , 111 A.D.3d 586, 975 N.Y.S.2d 347 (2013)	40
<i>In re Twinlab Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 187 F. Supp. 2d 80 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	47

<i>Weinberg v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 116 A.D.2d 1, 499 N.Y.S.2d 693 (1st Dep’t 1986)	19
<i>Willson v. New York Life Insurance Co.</i> , No. 94/127804, 1995 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 652 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Nov. 8, 1995), <i>appeal denied</i> , 228 A.D.2d 368, 644 N.Y.S.2d 617 (1st Dep’t 1996)	46

STATUTES & RULES

Civil Practice Law and Rules	
§§ 901 <i>et seq.</i>	2
§ 901(a)(3).....	19
§ 901 (a)(4).....	19
§ 908.....	
§ 909.....	

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Manual for Complex Litigation § 14, 121 (4th ed. 2004)	46
<i>Real Estate Investment Trusts Handbook</i> § 2:266 (2012-13 ed.)	40
